

No. 23-927

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS NONCOMMERCIAL
MUSIC LICENSE COMMITTEE,

Petitioner,

v.

COPYRIGHT ROYALTY BOARD, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM;
AMERICANS FOR LIMITED GOVERNMENT; AMERICAN
VALUES; ASSOCIATION OF MATURE AMERICAN CITIZENS
ACTION; CENTER FOR POLITICAL RENEWAL; CENTER FOR
URBAN RENEWAL AND EDUCATION (CURE); EAGLE
FORUM; CHARLIE GEROW; INSTITUTE FOR REFORMING
GOVERNMENT; INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF EVANGELICAL
CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS; TIM JONES, FMR. SPEAKER,
MISSOURI HOUSE, CHAIRMAN, MISSOURI CENTER-RIGHT
COALITION; NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY
RESEARCH; ROUGHRIDER POLICY CENTER; NEW JERSEY
FAMILY FOUNDATION; RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION; SETTING
THINGS RIGHT; THE ANGLICAN CHURCH IN NORTH
AMERICA; 60 PLUS ASSOCIATION; AND RICHARD VIGUERIE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

J. Marc Wheat

Counsel of Record

Timothy Harper (Admitted in DC)

Advancing American Freedom, Inc.

801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 930

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 780-4848

MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF
AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Liberty to Live According to One’s
Religious Convictions Without Fear of
Government Discrimination is Protected by
the First Amendment, is Deeply Rooted in the
Nation’s History and Tradition, and Has Long
Been Recognized by this Court..... 5

II. The Centrality of Free Speech to Human
Flourishing has Long been Recognized in
American History and by this Court. 10

III. The Funding Scheme Hinders the
Promulgation of Religious Expression in
Contravention of the First Amendment and its
Philosophical Precedent, and Thus Demands
Review Under Strict Scrutiny. 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)	10, 12
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000)	10
<i>Browning-Ferris Indust. v. Kelko Disposal</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	11
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	5, 9, 14
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2023)	5, 8, 9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	9
<i>Ezpinosa v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	9
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	5
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	10
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	5, 14

<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	11
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	12
<i>West Virginia v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11, 12
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	10, 12
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14
Statutes and Regulations	
17 U.S.C. § 114(f)	4
17 U.S.C. § 114(f)(1)	13
17 U.S.C. § 114(f)(2)	4, 13
37 C.F.R. 380.2(a)	4
Other Authorities	
Federal Farmer No.16 (Jan. 20, 1788) <i>reprinted in</i> 5 The Founder’s Constitution (Kurland and Lerner eds., Liberty Fund 1987)	10-11

Edwin J. Feulner, Jr, <i>Conservatives Stalk the House: The Story of the Republican Study Committee</i> (Green Hill Publishers, Inc. 1983).....	1
Benjamin Franklin, Letter to the London Packet (June 3, 1772) <i>reprinted in</i> 5 <i>The Founder's Constitution</i> (Kurland and Lerner eds., Liberty Fund 1987).....	7, 8
Sanford Hoadley, <i>The Rise of Religious Liberty in America: A History</i> (Macmillan 1902)	3
Letter from Cincinnatus to James Wilson (1787) in 5 <i>The Founder's Constitution</i> (Kurland and Lerner eds., Liberty Fund 1987).....	2, 3
John Locke, A Letter Concerning Toleration (1689) <i>reprinted in</i> 5 <i>The Founder's Constitution</i> (Kurland and Lerner eds., Liberty Fund 1987)	8
James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance (1785) <i>reprinted in</i> 5 <i>The Founder's Constitution</i> (Kurland and Lerner eds., Liberty Fund 1987)	6
George Mason, Virginia Declaration of Rights, Sec. 16 (1776) <i>reprinted in</i> <i>The Founders Constitution</i> (Kurland and Lerner eds., Liberty Fund 1987)	6
John Milton, <i>Areopagitica</i> (John W. Hales ed., Oxford Clarendon Press 1894) (1644).....	12

Montesquieu, <i>Spirit of the Laws</i> , Book 25, Chapter 9 (1748) <i>reprinted in</i> 5 <i>The Founder's Constitution</i> (Kurland and Lerner eds., Liberty Fund 1987)	7
Thomas Paine, <i>Common Sense</i> (1776) <i>reprinted in</i> 5 <i>The Founder's Constitution</i> (Kurland and Lerner eds., Liberty Fund 1987).....	7
Ronald Reagan, <i>Encroaching Control</i> at 42:50 (Mar. 30, 1961) available at https://archive.org/details/RonaldReagan- EncroachingControl	4
The Aesop for Children, <i>The Wolves and the Sheep</i> , available at https://www.read.gov/aesop/144.html	3
